earnings (volatility and commodity price risk)

Sustainability
• Assets competitive for the

long term
• Disciplined competitive strategies and industry

structure analytics  “Hold Value”

Reduce capital
requirements

• Reduce drag on equity
• Moving toward less capital intensive business
• Capex discipline by classical gatekeeper process

Growth by
M&A

• Broader investor appeal,
richer long term valuation

• Tactical fill-ins along existing value chain
• New platforms capable of higher growth rates
• Divestment for portfolio reweighting

Superior Divestment Enables Portfolio Reweighting
Consistent with Long Term Value Creation - Major Step Toward Calumet Vision

9

Immediate Benefit: Improved Leverage Profile

76%

90%90%90%
87%86%

80%
75%

69%

Net Debt to Total Capital

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

(m
ill

io
n

s)

10

Use of Proceeds: Debt Reduction

▪ Committed to eliminating secured notes

▪ Plan to call secured notes after filing of third quarter 10-Q

11.5% Secured Notes

6.5% Notes
7.625%

Notes
7.75%

Notes

11

Pro-Forma Review: Income Statement & Balance Sheet

1H17
Pro-Forma

Adjustment
Pro-Forma

Sales $1,968.3 ($346.3) $1,622.0

Cost of Sales $1,668.4 ($275.0) $1,393.4

Gross Profit $299.9 ($71.3) $228.6

Operating Expenses $216.6 ($7.2) $209.4

Operating Income $83.3 ($64.1) $19.2

Inventories $438.5 ($91.4) $347.1

PP&E $1,633.2 ($199.7) $1,433.5

1 Includes one time RINs exemption for Superior of 37 MM RINs received in 2Q 2017 for the 2016 fiscal year

2 Includes immediate $1.6 MM of SG&A reduction, with significant future reduction as Company completes contracted
Transitional Service Agreement supporting Husky

1 1

1 1

1 1

2

*Dollars in millions

12

2018 Outlook

2017 2018 Notes

RINs 128 MM 85 MM
Superior contributed roughly 40 MM
RINs per year

Capital Spending
Reduced to
$85-95 MM

Guidance
$80-90 MM

2017 reduced from $110-130 MM
and will avoid over $100 MM in
planned Superior CapEx for 2018

Heavy Canadian
Crude

40-45K bpd 25K bpd
Great Falls capacity of 25K bpd of cost
advantaged crude

Self-help Goals
No change

$50-60 MM
TBD

Maintaining guidance, will update
2018 in 4Q17

13

Moving Closer to Our Vision

14

APPENDIX

Supplemental Financial Data

15

Appendix A: June 30, 2017 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement

of Operations
Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

($ in millions) Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $   1,968.3   $   (346.3) $   1,622.0

Cost of sales 1,668.4   (275.0 1,393.4

Gross profit 299.9 71.3 228.6

Operating costs and expenses:

Selling 55.7 (0.4) 55.3

General and administrative 65.4 (1.2) 64.2

Transportation 81.7 (5.2) 76.5

Taxes other than income taxes 10.4 (0.8) 9.6

Asset impairment 0.4 - 0.4

Other 3.0 0.4 3.4

Operating income 83.3 (64.1) 19.2

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (88.4) 0.8 (87.6)

Gain on derivative instruments 7.0 - 7.0

Loss from unconsolidated affiliates (0.2) - (0.2)

Other 0.7 - 0.7

Total other expense (80.9) 0.8 (80.1)

Net income (loss) before income taxes 2.4 (63.3) (60.9)

Income tax benefit (1.0) - (1.0)

Net income (loss) $   3.4   $   (63.3) $   (59.9)

16

Appendix B: June 30, 2017 Pro Forma Consolidated Balance

Sheet
As of June 30, 2017

($ in millions) Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $   26.6 $   146.0 $   172.6
Restricted Cash - 350.0 350.0
Accounts receivable:
Trade 277.5 (30.3) 247.2
Other 11.8 - 11.8

289.3 (30.3) 259.0
Inventories 438.5 (91.4) 347.1
Derivative assets 1.0 - 1.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13.9 (0.7) 13.2

Total current assets 769.3   373.6   1,142.9
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,633.2 (199.7) 1,433.5
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 10.1 - 10.1
Goodwill 177.2 (5.1) 172.1
Other intangible assets, net 162.1 - 162.1
Other noncurrent assets, net 36.6 (14.2) 22.4
Total Assets $   2,788.5 $   154.6 $   2,943.1
Liabilities and Partners’ Capital
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $   312.2 $   (63.2) $   249.0
Accrued interest payable 52.4 - 52.4
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 22.8   (0.6)   22.2
Other taxes payable 21.4 (3.1) 18.3
Obligations under inventory financing agreements 103.5   - 103.5
Other current liabilities 46.2 (1.7) 44.5
Current portion of long-term debt 3.4 - 3.4
Derivative liabilities 2.1 - 2.1

Total current liabilities 564.0 (68.6) 495.4
Deferred income taxes 2.3 - 2.3
Pension and postretirement benefit obligations 10.9 (7.2) 3.7
Other long-term liabilities 0.9 - 0.9
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,986.4 (0.4) 1,986.0

Total liabilities 2,564.5 (76.2) 2,488.3
Commitments and contingencies
Partners’ capital:
Limited partners’ interest 216.3 225.5 441.8
General partners’ interest 16.0 4.6 20.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income (8.3) 0.7 (7.6)

Total partners’ capital 224.0 230.8 454.8
Total Liabilities and partners’ capital $   2,788.5 $   154.6 $   2,943.1

17

Appendix C: December 31, 2016 Pro Forma Consolidated

Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2016

($ in millions) Historical Pro Forma Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $   3,599.4   $   (681.3) $   2,918.1

Cost of sales 3,191.1   (612.5) 2,578.6

Gross profit 408.3 (68.8) 339.5

Operating costs and expenses:

Selling 110.7 (0.7) 110.0

General and administrative 110.6 (0.9) 109.7

Transportation 169.2 (12.0) 157.2

Taxes other than income taxes 20.1 (1.6) 18.5

Asset impairment 35.7 - 35.7

Other 1.7 (0.6) 1.1

Operating loss (39.7) (53.0) (92.7)

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (161.7) 0.9 (160.8)

Loss on derivative instruments (4.1) - (4.1)

Loss from unconsolidated affiliates (18.7) - (18.7)

Loss on sale of unconsolidated affiliates (113.4) - (113.4)

Other 1.3 (0.3) 1.0

Total other expense (296.6) 0.6 (296.0)

Net loss before income taxes (336.3) (52.4) (388.7)

Income tax benefit (7.7) - (7.7)

Net loss $   (328.6)   $   (52.4) $   (381.0)

18

CONTACT INFORMATION

Chris Hodges or Joe Caminiti

Alpha IR

312-445-2870

Email: CLMT@alpha-ir.com